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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

DISABILITY LAW CENTER, INC. ) |
Plaintiff, ) 0 O a4 A Py e
) o E gl o et
v, ) e i
) ,:gr;i':,%
EMMA REIL, as guardian of ) P oy / q [p/
LORETTA REIL, AND GERALD ) e E
J. MORRISSEY, in his official capacity as ) oo &,,..
COMMISSIONER OF THE ) y'z 2 w,:.f
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL ) ‘\
RETARDATION, ) o
Defendants. ) o ssle
Lo L/ Vg

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
I. INTRODUCTION
1. This action seeks injunctive and declaratory relief pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 to
compel the guardian of Loretta Reil and the Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of
Mental Retardation (DMR) to release records concerning Loretta Reil to the Disability Law
Center, Inc. (DLC) in order to enable DLC to perform its statutory mandate of investigating
allegations of abuse and neglect of individuals with developmental disabilities. DLC also seeks
declaratory relief that it may represent Loretta Reil with respect to all allegations of abuse and
neglect perpetrated against her. Such relief is authorized by the Developmental Disabilities
Assistance and Bill of Rights Act (DD Act), 42 U.S.C. § 6000, et seq.
II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§ 1331 because it involves a federal question and pursuant to § 1343 because Plaintiff is seeking

DOCKETED @




Case 1:00-0vﬂ789-PBS Document 1 Filed 04/300 Page 2 of 13

redress of the deprivation, under color of State law, of its civil rights secured by Acts of
Congress, to pursue its statutory mandate of investigating allegations of abuse and providing
protection and advocacy services to individuals with developmental disabilities. The actions of
Defendant Morrissey also deny Loretta Reil her right to Protection and Advocacy services from
DLC, including the investigation of allegations of abuse and neglect. Declaratory relief is sought
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2201 and Rule 57 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

3. Venue is proper in this Court, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391 and § 2201 because the
office of defendant Gerald J. Morrissey is located in Boston.

ITI. PARTIES

4. Plaintiff, Disability Law Center, Inc., is a private non-profit Massachusetts corporation
mandated by Congress and designated by the Governor of the State of Massachusetts to provide
protection and advocacy services to individuals with developmental disabilities, pursuant to 42
U.S.C. § 6000 et seq. As part of this mandate, DLC is authorized to investigate incidents of
alleged abuse, neglect and civil rights violations of persons with developmental disabilities within
the State of Massachusetts.

5. Defendant Emma Reil is the court appointed guardian for her sister, Loretta Reil. She
is named as a defendant in this action because she has consistently refused to sign a Release of
Information for the Disability Law Center to review Loretta Reil’s records. Loretta Reil is a fifty
year old individual with mental retardation and other developmental disabilities who resides at the
Glavin Regional Center, an Intermediate Care Facility for the Mentally Retarded (ICF-MR),

operated by the Department of Mental Retardation.

6. Defendant Gerald J. Morrissey is being sued in his official capacity as the
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Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Mental Retardation. At all times relevant
hereto, Defendant Morrissey was operating under the color of state law as a representative of a
state agency and within the scope of his employment. He is named as a defendant in this action
because the DMR has refused to provide the DLC with copies of Loretta Reil’s records absent a
Release of Information signed by her guardian, or a court order.
IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

7. Based on information and belief, Loretta Reil was prevented from making a phone call
to her family by staff at Glavin, on December 31, 1998, In response, she became upset and sat
down on the floor in a staff member’s office. Staff then put her in a chair in the hall. She threw
herself out of the chair and put her foot under a laundry cart. Staff forcibly pulled her away,
causing her foot to be cut by the cart and dragged her in a blanket to her room.

8. Believing that the actions of the staff constituted illegal restraint and abuse, in violation
of DMR regulations and M.G.L. ¢. 19C, the Glavin Human Rights Committee (HRC) filed a
complaint with the appropriate state agency, the Disabled Persons Protection Commission
(DPPC) soon after the incident. Pursuant to DMR regulation 115 CM.R. § 3:09 et seq., the
HRC is a group of concerned citizens which must include a physician or nurse, a psychologist, an
attorney or law student, as well as individuals receiving services from the DMR and/or family
members. The HRC’s responsibilities include monitoring the facility with respect to protection of
the clients” human and civil nghts. It is mandated to “take such actions as it determines is
required to protect such human and civil rights,” 115 CM.R. § 3:09: (1)(b).

9. Based on information and belief, DPPC referred the complaint to DMR to investigate

the allegations of abuse and illegal restraint, which the DMR investigation report then
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substantiated.

10. In response to the investigation report, DMR filed a Corrective Action Plan which
according to information and belief, did not give sufficient weight to the fact that the abuse and
illegal restraint were substantiated, and did not adequately protect Ms. Reil from future
mistreatment.

11. Soon after the issuance of the Corrective Action Plan, the Human Rights Committee
filed an appeal of the Plan. Based on information and belief, that appeal is still pending.

12. On August 12, 1999, the Human Rights Officer at Glavin contacted the Disability
Law Center, seeking representation for Ms. Reil with respect to the Action Plan appeal and
related matters. The actions of the Human Rights Officer in contacting DLC constituted a
complaint to the Protection and Advocacy System, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 6042(a)(1)(iii).

13. On September 2, 1999, DLC wrote to Ms. Reil’s guardian, requesting that the
guardian sign a Release of Information so that DLC could investigate and consider representing
Ms. Reil. The guardian declined to sign and return the Release.

14. On October 7, DLC once again sent a Release of Information form which the
guardian did not return.

15. On December 15, 1999, the Human Rights Officer at Glavin informed DLC that the
guardian was refusing to sign the Release of Information.

16. On December 27, the DLC attorney wrote to the guardian, explaining the statutory
authority of DLC to investigate allegations of abuse and neglect, and asked her to reconsider her

prior refusal to sign the Release of Information. The guardian did not respond to the December

27th letter.
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17. In January and February, 2000, the DLC attorney had several phone conversations
with attorneys from DMR. Although one DMR attorney initially indicated that DMR would
release Ms. Reil’s records without the written consent of her guardian, the DMR legal office
ultimately took the position that it would not release the records under these circumstances.

18. Since DLC is currently unable to review Ms. Reil’s records, it is unable to determine
whether or not the investigation was adequately conducted and whether or not Ms. Reil’s rights
to be free from abuse and illegal restraint are still at risk. As a result, DLC cannot meet its
statutory obligation to provide “protection and advocacy” services to Ms. Reil, pursuant to 42
U.S.C. § 6000 et seq.

IV. CLAIM FOR RELIEF
A. DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES ASSISTANCE AND BILL OF RIGHTS ACT

19. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1~18 of the Complaint.

20. When Congress enacted the DD Act, 42 U.S.C. §6000 et seq., it found that
individuals with developmental disabilities in facilities such as the Glavin Regional Center are
vulnerable to abuse and neglect and it mandated that designated protection and advocacy systems
such as the Disability Law Center have access to those clients and their records. The P&A system
is a nationwide network of disability rights agencies which are mandated, under the DD Act, to
investigate and remedy abuse and neglect of persons with developmental disabilities, and provide
them with legal representation and advocacy services. See, e.g., 42 U.S.C. § 6042(a)(2)(a) and
(B).

21. “The Act not only describes the range of services to be provided by the protection

and advocacy systems, it also states that the systems “must have the authority” to perform these
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services. The state cannot satisfy the requirements of the [DD Act] by establishing a protection
and advocacy system which has this authority in theory, but then taking action which prevents the
system from exercising that authority.” Mississippi Protection & Adv m V.
Cotten, No. J87-0503(L) (S.D. Miss. August 7, 1989) (Memorandum Opinion and Order at 24),
affirmed, 929 F.2d 1054 (5" Cir. 1991).

22. As part of its Congressional mandate, the DLC is authorized to:

a. investigate incidents of abuse and neglect of individuals with developmental disabilities
if the incidents are reported to the P&A, or if there is probable cause to believe that the incidents
occurred. 42 U.S.C. § 6042(a)(2)(B); and

b. pursue administrative, legal and other appropriate remedies on behalf of people with
developmental disabilities, to ensure their protection. 42 U.S.C. § 6042(a)(2)(A)(ii).

23. As part of its Congressional mandate, DLC is also authorized to have access to all
records of any individual with a developmental disability who has a legal guardian with respect to
whom a complaint has been received, and the guardian has refused to act on behalf of the
individual after being offered assistance by DLC. 42 U.S.C. § 6042(a)(I)(iii).

24. Defendant Emma Reil has refused to act on behalf of her ward after DLC received the
Human Rights Officer’s complaint and offered assistance to Emma Reil. She also refused to sign
a Release of Information so that DLC can act on Loretta Reil’s behalf.

25. Defendant Gerald J. Morrissey, acting through his agents, has violated and continues
to violate the rights of the Plaintiff to have access to Loretta Reil’s records and to pursue legal

remedies on her behalf, as guaranteed by the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of

Rights Act.




Case 1:00-0v£789-PBS Document 1 Filed 04/600 Page 7 of 13

B. THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1871

26. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-25 of the Complaint.

27. The Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983, provides relief for persons who,
under color of state law, have been deprived of any rights, privileges or immunities secured by
federal law.

28. Defendant Gerald J. Morrissey has violated and interfered with, and continues to
violate and interfere with the rights of the Plaintiff to have access to Loretta Reil’s records in
order to carry out its statutory mandate to investigate allegations of abuse. The actions of
defendant Morrissey also deny Loretta Reil her right to Protection and Advocacy services from
DLC, including the investigation of allegations of abuse and neglect, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §
1983.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court:

(1) Order defendant Reil to sign a Release of Information to the Disability Law Center
concerning Loretta Reil, and order defendant Reil to otherwise cooperate with DLC in carrying
out DLC’s statutory duties with respect to Loretta Reil.

(2) Order defendant Morrissey to provide DLC with the complete records of Loretta Reil,
and to otherwise cooperate with DLC’s efforts to carry out its statutory duties with respect to
Loretta Reil.

(3) Declare that the failure of defendant Morrissey to provide Loretta Reil’s records to

DLC, thereby preventing Plaintiff from carrying out its statutory duties to Loretta Reil, violates

the Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 600 et seq.
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(4) Declare that DLC is authorized to represent Loretta Reil concerning issues of abuse

and restraint.

(5) Award the Plaintiff costs and attorney’s fees against defendant Morrissey, pursuant to

42 U.S.C. § 1988; and

(4) Grant such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

Mmﬁﬂkw F"; J

Do
Dated: ‘5“2’2006

Matthew Engel. BBO #547465
Disability Law Center, Inc,

22 Green Street
Northampton, MA 01060
(413) 584-6337
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DLC

Main office

Dlsablllty Law Center, Inc. Disability Law Center, Inc.
Western Massachusetts Office ]131 Em"h‘}[ S“‘ee}f’ S“z"o‘f%s
22 Green St., Northampton, MA 01060 (617) 753.8455 Voreeand 71
(413) 584-6337 1-800-872-0992

(413) 586-6024 TTY
1-800-222-5619

April 24, 2000
James Kitsock
United States District Court
U.S. Courthouse, 1 Courthouse Way
Boston, MA 02210
Re: Disability Law Center v. Emma Reil and Gerald J. Morrissey

Dear Mr. Kitsock:

The Complaint in the above captioned case was filed and docketed last week without the
enclosed Civil Cover Sheet and Local Category Sheet. Now that the necessary paperwork has
been submitted, please send me the two Summons which were sent with original filing. Thank
you.

Sincerely,

o, CMQM tf;")\

Matthew EngeI/‘“ \
Senior Attorney
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DLC

SEEEEEESE—
Main office

Disability Law Center, Inc. Disability Law Center, Inc,

Western Massachusetts Office ;}1 lieacoﬁ Stree}f’ suge()gz%
22 Green St., Northampton, MA 01060 (617) 735.8455 Voimsnd TPV
(413) 584-6337 1-800-872-9992

(413) 586-6024 TTY
1-800-222-5619

April 18, 2000

Tony Anastas, Clerk

United States District Court

U.S. Courthouse, 1 Courthouse Way
Boston, MA 02210

Re: Disability Law Center v. Emma Reil and Gerald J. Morrissey
Dear Mr. Anastas:

Enclosed for filing is the Complaint in the above referenced matter, as well as the filing fee
of $150.00. Please return the two Summons to me in the envelope provided once they have been
signed by the Court.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

N
: . Vi
14(1)&1’,& Ef EW/\
Matthew Engel -

Senior Attorney
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OffidWof cthe Clerk
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of Massachusetts
Tony Anastas
Clerk

To:
From: Intake MEMORANDUM
Subject:  Attached new case
Date:

The attached new civil case was received for filing on "’7/~/9 -00 |
but the filing party failed to include:

*?/] Civil Cover Sheet - J544

;Zf; Local Category Sheet

'Q Signature on complaint

Q Filing Fee (or filing fee was for wrong amount)
] _

a

Summons

Other :

The filing party was notified of these deficiencies on - 150D
by tdtélephone il (check one). The filing party was notified agiin on
) (G n : |

ecessary).

All necessary/corrected paperwork was received on l—/ - 2% - 00and
the case assigned a case number and judgeon _4-2¢-00O .

. This memo should remain in the case file for future reference.




